
ATL Winch Bumper 
Mounting instructions 

for Land Cruiser 150/155 

catalogue number: 534102



Hex bolt 
M6x20

Mushroom  
head square  

neck bolt M8x20

Hex bolt 
M10x1.5x35

Hex bolt 
M10x1.5x55

Hex nut nylock 
M6

Hex nut nylock 
M10x1.5

Hex nut nylock 
M8

Washer 6x12 Washer 6x16 Washer 8x20 Washer 8x24

Washer 10x20 Washer 
12x24

Spring washer 6 Spring washer 10 Spring washer 12 Spacer Spacer

10,14,16,17,19 10,12,13,17 conduit  
6 meter

8

 rubber profile 
1 meter

J1 K1

K2

K8

K3

J2

J5

J6

J7

J8
K5K6K7

K4

L1

M1

O1

L2

M2 M3 M4

O2

N1
N2

O3

L5

N3

P1

L6

N4

N5 P2N6

x18

x10

x8 x4 x2 x2 x2

x5 x8x8 x18 x4 x4

x24 x2

x2 x10 x2

Hex bolt 
M12x1.25x30

Nut sheet
M6

Black rivet
steel

L7 L9

x2 x1

J4 J3

H

x10

Asfir winch kit

Hex bolt 
M8x25

L3

x3

socket head� 
cup screw� 

M10x1.5x25

L4

x2

A1

A2

B1B2C1

F

C2

D1
D2

E1

E2G1

G2

2



Pull

10

1

3

5 6

2

4

3

RemoveRemove



Remove

14 14

Keep original bolts

After removing the bumper, disconnect water 
pipes, electric cables and lights from  
original bumper

9 8

1211

7 8

4



Car chassis

Car chassis

14 1717

17

Use original bolts.
Connect brackets G2 and B2 on the right  
side of the vehicle

L6

O2
N5

P2

P1

A2

17,1917

On the right side of the vehicle  
connect shield F

B1

G1
L5

N5

N5
M3

L7

D1

O3 N6

D2

L5
N5

M3

F F

B2 B2

L9E2 FL1

N2
M1

F

B2

1010

15 16

  1817

13 14

5



Tighten all bolts Transfer cables and pipes internally as above and 
attach with plastic handcuffs

Place control box K1 on winch J1

as shown above
Place winch J1 on plate A2 as shown above

B1

E1

M1
N2

L1

N2

J1

K1

K1

K4

A2J1

10 10

21 22

  2423

19 20

6



BAT

Bolts from ASFIR winch kit

K4

16

K2
K5

13

H

H

K2

M1

N2

L1

10

K3

13

K2

A2

K1

27 28

  3029

25 26

7



K7

13

K8

12 12

L3
N3
N3
M2

Assemble the lights on both sides of ASFIR bumper

H

K5

L2 A1

N3
M2

10 13

L1

M4
N1 A1
O1

33 34

35 36

31 32

8



1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10 11 12 1314

bumper side

left wheel fender

Cut the bumper as above (140 mm from  
bumper ends).
Cover the cutting line with rubber profile

Cut the wheel fender as shown above To connect the bumper to the  
wheel fender, drill 2 holes as  
shown above

Assemble the original cut bumper.
Tighten all bolts

140mm

7

A1 A1

B1B2

M2 N4
L3

A1

J2J2

J4 J3
L4
O2
N5

A1 B1

L1 L1 N2 M1 E1N2 M1

81313

1010

39 40

4241

37 38

9



right wheel fender

10

20mm

60mm

20mm

To connect the bumper to the wheel fender,  
drill 2 holes as shown above

7

L1N2M1E2

L1

N2

M1

43

45

47

46

48

44

10



10

Bolts from ASFIR winch kit

Reassemble back plastic tray and clips

J5

49

51

53

52

50

11


